county of Dakota shall meet at the county seat of said county for the purpose of transacting such business as may devolve upon, or be brought before them during the year eighteen hundred and seventy-four, and may hold extra sessions not to exceed in the aggregate fifteen days in said year; such extra session shall be called by a majority of the board, and the clerk shall give at least ten days' notice thereof to the commissioners. But no extra session shall continue longer than five days, and no commissioner shall be entitled to traveling fees for more than three extra sessions.

SEC. 2. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after

its passage.

Approved March 5, 1874.

CHAPTER CXXXI.

AN ACT TO AUTHORIZE THE CITY OF STILLWATER TO TRANSFER MONEY BELONGING TO THE CITY BUILDING BOND FUND TO THE CURRENT FUND.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

SECTION 1. The city council of the city of Stillwater, in the state of Minnesota, are hereby authorized and empowered to transfer all of the unexpended funds belonging to the city building bond fund to the current fund of the city.

SEC. 2. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after

its passage.

Approved February 7, 1874.

CHAPTER CXXXII.

AN ACT TO AUTHORIZE THE SAUK RAPIDS WATER POWER COMPANY TO BORROW MONEY AND TO MORTGAGE ITS PROPERTY AND FRANCHISES. Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. The Sauk Rapids Water Power Company may, by authority of its board of directors, borrow money, and may, by like authority, give promissory notes and bonds to secure the indebtedness of said company, whether heretofore or hereafter contracted; and may, by like authority, in order to secure the payment of such indebtedness, as well the indebtedness which has been heretofore contracted as that which may hereafter be contracted, create, execute and deliver mortgages, deeds of trust, or other liens upon all or any of its property, and upon all the corporate and other franchises, rights and privileges of said company.

SEC. 2. Such mortgages, deeds of trust or other instruments as shall be authorized by the board of directors, may be executed in behalf of said company by the president and secretary thereof, by subscribing their names to such mortgages, deeds of trust, or other

instruments, and affixing thereto the seal of said company.

SEC. 3. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage.

Approved February 7, 1874.

CHAPTER CXXXIII.

AN ACT TO AUTHORIZE THE JUDGE OF PROBATE OF FARIBAULT COUNTY TO COMMIT WM. ROSE TO THE HOSPITAL FOR THE INSANE OF THE STATE OF MINNESOTA.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. That the judge of probate of Faribault county be and he is hereby authorized and required, upon the written request of the parents or guardian of William Rose, of Blue Earth City, in Faribault county, to commit the said William Rose to the hospital for the insane of the state of Minnesota, and the superintendent of said hospital is hereby authorized and required to receive the said William Rose into said hospital, and keep him there in the same manner as destitute patients are kept, until he shall be considered a proper person to go at large.

SEC. 2. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after

the passage.

Approved March 2, 1874.